
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Vice-Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Trevor Higginson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Christopher Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Kelly Marlow Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

 
 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 11 March 2008 
 

Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 15 January 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Part l 

 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY 
WHIP DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare 
any personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they 
have in any item of business on the agenda, no later than when 
that item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the 
Code of Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 8 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) HEALTH OF CHILDREN IN CARE SCRUTINY TOPIC   
 

9 - 12 

 (B) MENTAL HEALTH PROMOTION STRATEGY AND 
FRAMEWORK FOR ACTION   

 

13 - 143 

 (C) ANNUAL REPORT OF ADULT PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE   

 

144 - 197 

 (D) CARERS SERVICES IN HALTON   
 

198 - 202 

 (E) DRAFT SERVICE PLANS   
 

203 - 310 

 (F) PRESENTATION ON THE STRATEGIC PROGRESS OF 
THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PLAN   

 

311 - 402 

 (G) BUSINESS CONTINUITY MANAGEMENT   
 

403 - 405 

 (H) SCRUTINY WORK 
[...]
 the new arrangements 
which would result in the Council providing all care and budget 
management. This would be undertaken by agreement 
between the Council and the PCT, and subject to formal 
notification by both parties. 

  The transfer of NHS staff would be subject to TUPE 
protection in the case of employees and a contract between 
the PCT and the Council that would cover all financial 
implications. Given the budgetary pressures on the service 
and the ALD pooled budget, there could not be any additional 
cost to the Council with this proposal. 

  RESOLVED: That 

 (1) the proposals to further integrate Health and Care 
Management Services be agreed; and 

 (2) authority be delegated to the Strategic Director, Health 
and Community to agree a contract between Halton Council 
and Halton and St. Helens Primary Care Trust to transfer up 

Page 7



to 15 staff to the Council under the Transfer of Undertaking 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE), subject 
to there being no additional cost to the Council; and 

 (3) a further report be brought back to the Sub-Committee 
before a contract is entered into. 

 

Page 8



REPORT TO:  Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:    15 January 2008 
 
REPORTING 
OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 
WARD(S): 

Health of Children in Care Scrutiny Topic  
 

Boroughwide 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present an update on the data and service developments regarding 

the health of Children in Care.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  
 

(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

(2) that the report be presented to the Children & Young People 
Policy and Performance Board. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In March 2006 the Health Policy and Performance Board was presented 

with the findings of the health of Looked After Children Scrutiny Group.  
An in-depth audit of ninety Children in Care (CIC) case files was carried 
out resulting in an Action
[...]
r funded 

programmes don’t 

always show quick 

outcomes 

- Knowing a 

contribution has 

been made but not 

able to quantify 

exactly 

Evidence-base pro’s 

& cons (might not 

be client’s choice of 

service but not as 

well evidence-based) 

   

 

    

    

    

P
a
g
e
 1

4
3



 1 

REPORT TO: 
 

Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

15 January 2008 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults  

WARD(S): Boroughwide 
 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To present the Annual Report of Halton’s Adult Protection 
Committee, for the year 2006/07, and to brief the Partnership on 
subsequent progression of the local Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults 
agenda. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note and comment on 
content of the Annual Report of the Adult Protection Committee 
2006/07 and this progress report. 
 

3.0 
 
3.1 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Annual Report of the Adult Protection Committee (APC) 
outlines the operation of the arrangements for the protection of 
vulnerable adults in Halton, providing details of work undertaken 
from April 2006 to March 2007 and summarising planned activity for 
the year April 2007 to March 2008. 
 

3.2 Since the last report to the Board, the following progress has been 
made in terms of our local multi-agency work and developments: 
 

• The Adult Protection Committee (APC) has decided to 
change its title to Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Partnership 
Board (SVAPB) and to change the terminology used locally, 
using ‘safeguarding vulnerable adults’ as an overarching term 
encompassing all work streams and ‘adult protection’ to 
describe the focus on response to alerts/referrals. 

 

• The Terms of Reference of the APC/SVAPB and Practitioners 
Group have been reviewed and revised. 

 

• A piece of work has begun, which aims to provide more 
definition on what constitutes an abuse referral and assist in 
the target
[...]
 To provide the Board with an update as to the work undertaken to date 

with regards to the future of Carers Services within Halton and on the 
proposed transfer of the Carers Centre to the Voluntary Sector. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the contents of the report be noted and 

comment on the progress made to date.  
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Since the opening of the Carers Centres in 2004, it has been the 
intention that the management of the Centres by the Local Authority 
would only be a temporary arrangement, until a voluntary sector 
organisation could be identified to undertake it. The reason for this was 
to ensure that Carers would be able to maximise their access to funding 
streams e.g. Lottery funding, that otherwise wouldn’t have been able to 
be accessed by the Centres under Local Authority control. As such 
within Halton Borough Council’s current Carers Strategy (2006-2008), 
the intention to transfer the management of the Centres to the voluntary 
sector is stated as an objective, and in particularly with acceptance into 
the Princess Royal Trust for Carers (PRTC) network.  

 
3.2 During the last 12 months a number of activities, including meetings and 

consultation events, have taken place to identify the options and their 
associated advantages and disadvantages, for the future provision of 
Carers Services within Halton. During this time it has been highlighted 
that whichever approach was adopted it would need to safeguard the 
financial future of Halton Carers Centre, improve and expand the 
services provided, and be acceptable to Halton and St Helens Primary 
Care Trust, to Halton Borough Council, and to local carers etc. 

 
3.3 Due to the priority given to this area of work and to help minimise the 

potential for conflict due to the differing views of the stakeholders 
involved, it was decided that the future provision of Carers Services 
would be independently assessed. In addition to comprehensive 
research, consultations with key stakeholders have also taken place to 
maximise input into the planning and decision making process. Initial 

Agenda Item 5dPage 198



discussions have been held with a number of stakeholders to explore 
issues relating to the future provision of services. These included key 
staff in the existing Carers Centres and the Health & Community 
Directorate as well as stakeholders such as: 

 

• Age Concern Halton 

• Executive Board Member for Health and Community 

• Halton Carers Forum (Chair) 

• Halton & St. Helens Primary Care Trust 

• Halton Voluntary Action 

• Children’s Services 

• HITS 

• Princess Royal Trust for Carers (Northern Region) 

• Carers Strategy Group 
 

3.4 Three options have been examined regarding future provision, as 
outlined below :-  

 
1) no change; 
2) establish a Princess Royal Trust for Carers Centre in Halton;  
3) merge with Princess Royal Trust for Carers Centre in St 
Helens. 
 

3.5 Discussions with stakeholders has indicated that the decision to 
transfer Carers Centres to the voluntary sector is generally welcomed 
so long as the service has adequate resources and high levels of 
commitment from all partners. 

 
3.6 Following a recent Health & Community Senior Management Team 

(SMT) meeting (21.11.07) and Carers Strategy Group (29.11.07), it 
was decided that the most favourable option would be Option 2 : 
Establish a Princess Royal Trust for Carers Centre in Halton. The main 
reasons for this being :- 

 

• As a charitable organisation the Centre would be able to access 
different funding streams, which the Local Authority is currently 
unable to.  

• An independent Carers Centre would not just be a provider of 
services but would be an important means of ensuring the voice of 
carers is heard. Carers within Halton would have a direct input in to 
how the Centres were managed and the services provided there. 

 
Location of the Centre 
 
3.7 Through the development of the options, it has become apparent that 

c
[...]
anaged efficiently  

37 Ensuring that Council buildings are safe and accessible, meet the needs of service users and the organisation, and comply with legislative requirements  

38 
Exploiting the potential of ICT to meet the present and future business requirements of the Council, and ensure that customer access is improved by means of 
electronic service delivery. 

39 Ensuring that human resources are managed and deployed to their best effect and improving the relevance, availability and use of HR information 

40 
Ensuring that the Council has the right people with the right skills and who are informed and motivated and provided with opportunities for personal development 
and engagement.  

 

P
a
g

e
 3

1
0



REPORT TO:  Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 15 January 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Presentation on the Strategic Progress of 

the Council’s Corporate Plan 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.0 To receive a presentation on the strategic progress of implementing the 

Council’s Corporate Plan (2006-11) 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the presentation be received; 

 
(2) the Board questions/comments on performance to date 

towards achieving the strategic objectives of the Council and 
its key partners;  

 
(3) the Board provide a view on how members would wish to be 

involved in developing the new Local Area Agreement; and 
 

(4) in the light of proposed new duties in the Local Government 
Bill the Board consider its relationship to the Halton Strategic 
Partnership. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The overall policy direction for the Borough is captured in the Corporate 

Plan and Community Strategy. These were adopted by Council in May 
2006 and have a timeframe of five years.  The Corporate Plan sets out 
the Council contribution towards achieving social, economic and 
environmental well being for the people of Halton. It sets out the 
Council’s priorities, 40 key areas of focus and 70 indicators through 
which strategic progress can be monitored. Attached is a data annex 
showing progress to date. Key issues will be drawn out in the 
presentation. 

 
3.2 Since the plan was adopted, the Council has also set in place a Local 

Area Agreement (LAA). This is an agreement with Central Government 
that spells out the priorities and targets for local well being, based on 
outcomes which reflect local and national priorities. It is an important 
part of the delivery chain for the Community Strategy and Corporate 
Plan. Arising out of the new Local Government Act all local authorities 

Agenda Item 5fPage 311



are required to develop with their partners a new Local Area 
Agreement for next year. The new LAAs will be part of a whole 
performance system for local government.  It includes LAAs, a new 
Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) to replace Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA) as well as sweeping away most 
existing performance indicators and reporting systems and replacing 
them with a new, single set of performance indicators. It is vital that 
members play a key part in developing the new Agreement which will 
need to be agreed with Government by June 2008. 

 
3.3 A part of the changes that will be wrought by the new local Government 

Bill is the need for any Council to develop new relationships with 
partners and partnerships in its area. Local authorities are expected to 
take a leading role on LSPs with involvement of Members on both LSPs 
and thematic partnerships. In advance of this Halton has already taken 
steps to increase representation of members from the Executive and 
PPBs on the Halton Strategic Partnership Board and the Specialsit 
Strategic Partnerships. Council’s must prepare a LAA as the delivery 
plan for the community strategy and partners (named in the Bill) will 
have a duty to cooperate. The Council’s overview and scrutiny role will 
be extended to cover the partners with a 
[...]
 as ‘High Dependency’, 
in the event of needing to trigger the Directorate’s Business Continuity 
Plan (BCP), such as in the case of a flu pandemic. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board 
 

(1) Note the contents of the report; and 
(2) Endorse the Directorate’s definition of ‘High 

Dependency’, outlined in Paragraph 3.6.    
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 The Civil Contingencies Act requires the Council to maintain plans to 

ensure that they can continue to exercise their functions in the event of 
an emergency so far as is reasonably practicable.  Business Continuity 
Management (BCM) assesses the risks that might affect an 
organisation’s ability to deliver a service and considers how services can 
be maintained, regardless of the cause of the disruption. The Directorate 
BCP is being developed on this basis to complement the overall risk 
arrangements, help maintain critical services during and after any major 
disruption and promote recovery. 

 
3.2 The Directorate BCP identifies the critical service areas and details the 

actions to be taken to continue or recover the delivery of the services 
within the timescales of: - 

• Within 24 hours 

• Within 3 days 

• Within 14 days    
 
3.3 There are many complexities in what is required for an effective business 

continuity response and as such, as resources across social care cannot 
be seen in isolation, a Directorate Emergency Planning Group has been 
established both as a standing group meeting regularly to improve and 
co-ordinate activity and which could be triggered in the event of a crisis. 

 
3.4   The terms of reference of the Group are outlined below: - 
 

Agenda Item 5gPage 403



• Planning for business continuity within the Directorate and Partner 
Agencies. 

• Ensuring agreed plans are fit for purpose and actions have been 
carried out. 

• Co-ordination of Directorate Business Continuity Events.  

• Initiating desktop exercises and training within the Directorate and 
Partner Age
[...]
erformance 
rating of the Health and Community Directorate. 
 

1.2 To notify the Policy & Performance Board of impending changes in the way 
performance of Social Care services will be assessed commencing 2008/09. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the: 
 
i) Improved performance of the Directorate be noted; and 
 
ii) the Board note that the performance assessment framework is 

undergoing a period of continuous change and that the framework 
will change again in 08/09. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Health & Community Directorate have their performance rated annually by 

the Care Standards Commission (CSCI). The performance rating is linked to how 
well the Directorate provides social care services to both adults and older people.  
The rating the Directorate receives feeds into the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment rating for Halton Borough Council. 
 

3.2 In September 2006 CSCI announced that as well as looking at quantitative data 
for 06/07 they would also be judging performance based on the outcomes that 
were delivered for people. 7 new outcomes and 2 new domains were announced 
against which performance would be judged. These were: 
 
No Outcome 
1 Improved Health & Well being 
2 Improved Quality of Life 
3 Making a positive contribution 
4 Increased Choice & Control 
5 Freedom from Discrimination & Harassment 

6 Economic Well being 

Agenda Item 5iPage 411



 

7 Maintaining Personal Dignity & Respect 
No Domain 
8 Leadership 
9 Commissioning & use of Resources  

  
3.3 Performance for 2006/07 has been rated by CSCI as being 3 star and this was 

announced on 29th November 2007.  The actual performance judgement was as 
follows: 

• Delivering outcomes:    Good 
• Capacity for improvement:    Excellent 

 
A copy of the performance judgement letter and summary report received from 
CSCI is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

3.4 
 

Our key strengths have been identified as: 
 

Areas for judgement Grade awarded 

Delivering Outcomes Good 

Improved health and emotional well–being Excellent 

Improved quality of life Excellent 

Making a positive contribution Good 

Increased choice and control  Good 

Freedom from discrimination or harassment Good 

Economic well-being Excellent 

Maintaining personal dignity and respect Good 

Capacity to Improve (Combined judgement) 

Leadership 

Commissioning and use of resources  

Excellent 

Star Rating Three  
  
3.5 Prior to being a 3 star authority the Directorate had been rated as: 

 
Star Rating Year Serving People Prospects for 

Future 
1 Star 2002 Some Uncertain 

1 Star 2003 Some Promising 
2 Stars 2004 Most Promising 
2 Stars 2005 Most Promising 
2 Stars 2006 Most Promising 

 
 

3.6 The authority is now 1 of the 8 in the North West that are rated as 3 star out of a 
total of 22 and 1 of the 2 authorities in the North West who have risen from 2 
stars to 3 stars this year. 
 

Page 412



 

3.7 This performance improvement reflects the invaluable contributions of all Halton 
Borough Council staff, particularly Halton Direct Link who have helped us to input 
helped to live at home data and who carry out post service quality assurance 
surveys for us. Policy & Performance who have assisted us to design outcome 
surveys for analysis. Welfare Benefits who help us maximise service users/carers 
income and Corporate IT who have helped us deliver a new Emergency Duty 
Service.  Additionally at the Annual Review Meeting with CSCI we were 
supported to demonstrate our performance by colleagues across the Council 
including Members, Supported Employment Services, David Parr, Chief 
Executive and many of our partners from Health Services. 
 

3.8 The Government has recently announced a new National Indicator set of 198 
indicators, which the Council will be judged against for 08/09. In addition to this 
new indicators for both health and social care were announced in October 2007 
linked to the ‘Our Health, Our Care, Our Say’ White Paper, January 2006, 
Department of Health.  CSCI have stated judgement for 07/08 will be based on 
the current Self Assessment Framework but have indicated that proposals to 
change the performance framework will be consulted on early in the New Year. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
To ensure that adults carers continue to be supported in their caring roles. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
To ensure that employment and educational opportunities continue to be  
maximised for the people that we provide services to. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
To ensure that the Council continues to engage in and provide activities that 
promote the health & well being of people in Halton 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
To continue to safeguard the people that we provide services to. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
To ensure that performance evidence collected continues to evidence how local 

Page 413



 

communities are supported and people are enabled to continue to live in their 
own homes. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 The risk of the changing performance framework must be managed so that 
performance continues to improve. The Directorate will ensure that it monitors 
performance regularly in accordance with the performance-monitoring framework 
it has adopted. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 None 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

Self Assessment Survey, 
CSCI 2007 

Grosvenor House Amanda Lewis, 
Performance Manager 
 

 
 

 

Page 414



APPENDIX 1 
CSCI 
9th Floor 

Oakland House 

Talbot Road 

Manchester  M16 0PQ 

Tel: 0161-772-1620 

Fax: 0161-772-1676 

Email: enquiries.northwest@csci.gsi.gov.uk 

www.csci.org.uk 

 

 
 

 

Dwayne Johnson 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 

Halton Borough Council 

Mun

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 15 
January 2008 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), Loftus, Gilligan, Horabin, C Inch, 
Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, Swift and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Higginson, Marlow and Gerrard (in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 33) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: A. Villiers, A. Williamson, C. Halpin, C. Ashton, P. St. Aubyn, 
L. Wilson and C. Taylor 
 
Also in attendance: 1 Member of the Public 

 

 
 
 Action 

HEA31 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th November 

2007 having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
HEA32 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
HEA33 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board Sub Committee relevant to the Healthy 
Halton Policy and Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
HEA34 HEALTH OF CHILDREN IN CARE SCRUTINY TOPIC  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community on the data and service 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



developments regarding the Health of Children in Care.  
 
 It was noted that in March 2006 the Health Policy and 
Performance Board was presented with the findings of the 
Health of Looked After Children Scrutiny Group. An in-depth 
audit of ninety Children in Care (CIC) case files was carried 
out resulting in an action plan.  
 

It was further noted the Board agreed that the action 
plan be adopted and monitored. It was noted in November 
2006 that all actions had been completed. At this time the 
Board requested updates on data and future developments 
in the service.  

 
The Board was advised of the data regarding the 

Health of Children in Care and service developments in 
relation to health development group, assessments of 
Children’s emotional and mental wellbeing, training for foster 
carers and the fast track dental service.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the report be presented to the Children and Young 

People’s Policy and Performance Board.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 

   
(NB: Councillors Horabin and Loftus declared a personnel interest in 
the following item of business due to their employment with Halton 
College. Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a personnel interest in the 
following item of business due to her husband being a Non Executive 
Director of Halton and St. Helen’s Primary Care Trust) 

 

  
HEA35 MENTAL HEALTH PROMOTION STRATEGY AND 

FRAMEWORK FOR ACTION 
 

  
  The Board received an overview of the Mental Health 

Promotion Strategy and framework for action from Ms C. 
Ashton of Halton and St. Helen’s Primary Care Trust.   
 
 It was noted that the Strategy had been developed 
and driven by national policy drivers from Central 
Government and from public consultation with stakeholders. 
The Strategy covered a 4-year period from 2007 to 2011 
and would be reviewed bi-annually. 
 
 Arising from the discussion reference was made to 
the availability of support for children whose parents have 
mental health issues and awareness training for nursing 
staff and the police.   

 



 
  
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
HEA36 ANNUAL REPORT OF ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community on the Annual Report of Halton’s 
Adult Protection Committee (APC), for the year 2006/7, and 
on subsequent progression of the local Safeguarding 
Vulnerable Adults agenda.  
 
 The annual report of the APC outlined the operation 
of the arrangements for the protection of vulnerable adults in 
Halton, provided details of work undertaken from April 2006 
to March 2007 and summarised planned activity for the year 
April 2007 to March 2008.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2006/7 Annual Report of the 
Adult Protection Committee be noted.  

 

   
HEA37 CARERS SERVICES IN HALTON  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community on the work undertaken to date with 
regards to the future of Carers Services within Halton and on 
the proposed transfer of the Carers Centre to the Voluntary 
Sector.  
 
 It was noted that since the opening of the Carers 
Centre in 2004, it had been the intention that the 
management of the centres by the Local Authority would 
only be a temporary arrangement, until a voluntary sector 
organisation could be identified to undertake it. The reason 
for this was to ensure that Carers would be able to maximise 
their access to funding streams.  
 
 The Board was advised that during the last 12 
months a number of activities, including meetings and 
consultation events had taken place to identify the options 
and their associated advantages, for the future provision of 
Carers Services within Halton.  
 
 It was further noted that three options had been 
examined regarding the future provision of the service, 
including: 
 

• making no changes; 

• establishing a Princess Royal Trust for Carers Centre 
in Halton; and 

 



• merging with a Princess Royal Trust for Carers 
Centre in St. Helens.  

 
Discussions with Stakeholders had indicated that the 

decision to transfer Carers Centres to the voluntary sector 
was generally welcomed so long as the service had 
adequate resources and high levels of commitment from all 
partners.  

 
Option 2: to establish a Princess Royal Trust Carers 

Centre had been identified as the most favourable option. 
The main reasons for this were; 

 

• as a charitable organisation the Centre would be 
able to access different funding streams, which the 
Local Authority was currently unable to; and 

• an independent Carers Centre would not just be a 
provider of services but would be an important 
means of ensuring the voice of carers was heard. 
Carers were managed and the services provided 
there.  

 
Arising from the discussion reference was made to 

the proposal to start with one centre with an aspiration to 
open a second one in the future, that staffing would remain 
the same with the addition of a Co-ordinator, who would act 
in a fundraising capacity and equality and diversity issues, 
mainly in relation to disability discrimination compliance.    

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and the 

progress made to date be noted. 
   
HEA38 DRAFT SERVICE PLANS  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community which sought comments on the draft 
service plans for the Health and Community Directorate for 
2008-11.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the draft service plans be 
accepted.  

 

   
HEA39 STRATEGIC PROGRESS OF THE COUNCIL'S 

CORPORATE PLAN 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy on the strategic progress of 
implementing the Council’s Corporate Plan (2006-11).  
  
 It was noted that the overall policy direction for the 

 
 
 
 
 



Borough was captured in the Corporate Plan and 
Community Strategy. These were adopted by the Council in 
May 2006 and had a timeframe of five years.  The Corporate 
Plan set out the Council contribution towards achieving 
social, economic and environmental well-being for the 
people of Halton. It set out the Council’s priorities, 40 key 
areas of focus and 70 indicators through which strategic 
progress could be monitored.  
  

Since the plan was adopted, the Council had also set 
in place a Local Area Agreement (LAA). This was an 
agreement with Central Government that spelt out the 
priorities and targets for local well being, based on outcomes 
which reflect local and national priorities. It was an important 
part of the delivery chain for the Community Strategy and 
Corporate Plan. Arising out of the new Local Government 
Act all local authorities were required to develop with their 
partners a new LAA for next year. The new LAAs would be 
part of a whole performance system for local government.  It 
included LAAs, a new Comprehensive Area Assessment 
(CAA) to replace Comprehensive Performance Assessment 
(CPA) as well as sweeping away most existing performance 
indicators and reporting systems and replacing them with a 
new, single set of performance indicators. It was vital that 
members play a key part in developing the new Agreement 
which would need to be agreed with Government by June 
2008. 
  
 It was further reported that a part of the changes that 
would be wrought by the new local Government Bill was the 
need for any Council to develop new relationships with 
partners and partnerships in its area. Local authorities were 
expected to take a leading role on Local Strategic 
Partnerships (LSPs) with involvement of Members on both 
LSPs and thematic partnerships. In advance of this Halton 
had already taken steps to increase representation of 
members from the Executive and PPBs on the Halton 
Strategic Partnership Board and the Specialist Strategic 
Partnerships. Council’s must prepare a LAA as the delivery 
plan for the community strategy and partners (named in the 
Bill) would have a duty to cooperate. The Council’s overview 
and scrutiny role would be extended to cover the partners 
with a duty to cooperate in the delivery of the LAA. 
  
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the report be noted; and  
 
(2)  progress reports from the Health Specialist Strategic 

Partnership be submitted to the Board for information.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 
 
 
 



 
 

   
HEA40 BUSINESS CONTINUITY MANAGEMENT  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community which sought endorsement of the 
Directorate’s definition of service users that would be 
classed as ‘High Dependency’ in the event of needing to 
trigger the Directorate’s Business Continuity Plan (BCP).  
 
 The report set out the Council’s responsibilities under 
the Civil Contingencies Act, that the BCP identified critical 
service areas and the actions to be taken to continue or 
recover the delivery of the services within specific 
timescales. In addition it set out the Directorate’s definition 
of ‘High Dependency’.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(2)  the Directorate’s definition of ‘High Dependency’, as 

outlined in 3.6 of the report, be endorsed.  

 

   
HEA41 SCRUTINY WORK TOPICS  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community which sought to identify work topics 
for inclusion in the 2008/9 Work Programme.  
 
 A number of areas of interest were highlighted to the 
Board in respect of: 
 

• Early onset dementia;   

• Multi agency responses to Vulnerable Adults (joint 
topic with the Safer Halton PPB); and 

• Oral Health 
 

It was further noted that there would be additional 
work for the Board to undertake during 2008/9 in relation to 
Halton Campus and Local Improvement Networks (LINks).  

 
RESOLVED: That the topics detailed above be put 

forward as suggestions for inclusion in the 2008/9 Work 
Programme.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 

   
HEA42 CARE STANDARDS COMMISSION PERFORMANCE 

RATING 
 

  



  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Health and Community which advised of the increase in the 
performance rating of the Health and Community Directorate 
and of the impending changes in the way performance of 
social care services would be assessed commencing in 
2008/9.  
 
 The Health and Community have their performance 
rated annually by the Care Standards Commission (CSCI). 
The performance rating was linked to how well the 
directorate provides social care services to both adults and 
older people. The rating the Directorate received feeds into 
the Comprehensive Performance Assessment rating for the 
Council.  
 
 The Board was advised that for 2007 the authority 
rose from a 2 star to a 3 star authority. This meant that the 
authority was 1 of 8 in the North West rated as 3 star out of 
a total of 22 and 1 of the 2 authorities who had risen from a 
2 star to a 3 star authority.  
 
 It was further noted that the Government had recently 
announced a new National Indicator set of 198 indicators, 
which the Council would be judged against for 2008/9. In 
addition to this new indictors for both health and social care 
were announced in October 2007 linked to the ‘Our Health, 
Our Say’ White Paper. CSCI have stated judgement for 
2007/8 would be based on the current Self Assessment 
Framework but have indicated that proposals to change the 
performance framework would be consulted on early in the 
New Year.  
 
 The Board expressed its congratulations to the Health 
and Community Directorate for receiving an excellent 
performance rating.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the improvement performance of the Directorate be 

noted; and  
 
(2)  the performance assessment framework is undergoing 

a period of continuous change and that the framework 
will change again in 2008/9 be noted.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. 


